#### SC96862

# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

# CITY OF CHESTERFIELD, et al., Appellant,

 $\mathbf{v}$ .

# STATE OF MISSOURI, et al., Respondent.

Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri Case Number 14AC-CC00643 The Honorable Jon E. Beetem

## STATE RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Joshua D. Hawley Attorney General

D. John Sauer, #58721
First Assistant and Solicitor
Michael Martinich-Sauter, #66605
General Counsel
Emily A. Dodge #53914
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
573-751-8870 (phone)
573-751-9456 (fax)
Michael.Martinich-Sauter@ago.mo.gov
John.Sauer@ago.mo.gov

Attorneys for Respondents

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

$\Gamma$ ABLE OF CONTENTS2
ΓABLE OF AUTHORITIES4
INTRODUCTION8
STATEMENT OF FACTS
I. The General Assembly authorized the county sales tax in 1977 and created Group A and Group B for distribution of tax revenues
II. As the distribution formula and county demographics have changed over the decades, members of Group A and Group B have alternately challenged the law, but this Court has upheld it each time
III. Today, St. Louis County uses sales tax revenue to provide needed government services throughout the county, and particularly in unincorporated areas.
•
IV. In this case, the City of Chesterfield again challenged the 1977 County Sales Tax Law and its Group A / Group B distribution scheme, this time as "special laws."
V. The circuit court granted summary judgment
ARGUMENT
I. Section 66.600 RSMo. is an open-ended, general law and satisfies rational-basis review. (Responds to Point V)
A. Section 66.600, RSMo, is a general law because it categorizes based on population, and was adopted long before this Court's 2006 <i>Jefferson</i>
County decision
B. Section 66.600 satisfies the rational-basis test
C. Chesterfield's remaining arguments should be rejected
II. Section 66.620, RSMo, is not a special law, and even if it were, it has a substantial justification. (Responds to Point IV)
A. The Group A and Group B distribution scheme is not facially special
B. If the Court finds that a classification in Section 66.620 is facially special, the statute is constitutional because there is a substantial
justification for the Group A and Group B classifications

III. Section 66.620, RSMo, does not violate the prohibition against special
laws regulating the affairs of counties. (Responds to Point VI) 30
IV. Chesterfield did not raise and preserve its special-law challenges to §
66.620, RSMo, in Chesterfield I, and so should be barred from raising them
now. (Responds to Points I-III)
CONCLUSION

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# $\underline{\text{Cases}}$

Alderson v. State, 273 S.W.3d 533 (Mo. banc 2009)	18, 20
Bank One, Youngstown, N.A. v. Heltzel, 602 N.E.2d 412 (Ohio Ct. App. 1991)	27
Bd. of Educ. of City of St. Louis v. Missouri State Bd. of Educ., 271 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. banc 2008)	19
Berry v. State, 908 S.W.2d 682 (Mo. banc 1995)	passim
Billings Special Rd. Dist. v. Christian Cty., 5 S.W.2d 378 (Mo. 1928)	33, 33
Blaske v. Smith & Entzeroth, Inc., 821 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. banc 1991)	21
Casper v. Hetlage, 359 S.W.2d 781 (Mo. 1962)	33
Chesterfield Fire Prot. Dist. of St. Louis Cty. v. St. Louis Cty., 645 S.W.2d 367 (Mo. banc 1983)	32
Chesterfield Village, Inc. v. City of Chesterfield,, 64 S.W.3d 315 (Mo. banc 2002)	36
City of Chesterfield v. Director of Revenue, 811 S.W.2d 375 (Mo. banc 1991)	passim
City of DeSoto v. Nixon, 476 S.W.3d 282 (Mo. banc 2016)	26, 27
City of Hannibal v. Cty. of Marion, 69 Mo. 571 (Mo. 1879)	33, 34

City of Normandy v. Greitens, 518 S.W.3d 183 (Mo. banc 2017)
City of St. Louis v. State, 382 S.W.3d 905 (Mo. banc 2012)
City of Sullivan v. Sites, 329 S.W.3d 691 (Mo. banc 2010)
Dep't of Social Servs. v. Carroll Care Ctrs., Inc., 11 S.W.3d 844 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000)
Doe v. Phillips, 194 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. banc 2006)25, 26
Glossip v. Missouri Dept. of Transp., et al., 411 S.W.3d 796 (Mo. banc 2013)
Harris v. Missouri Gaming Comm'n, 869 S.W.2d 58 (Mo. banc 1994)26
Jackson Cty. v. State, 207 S.W.3d 608 (Mo. banc 2006)
Jefferson Cty. Fire Protection Dist. Ass'n v. Blunt, 205 S.W.3d 866 (Mo. banc 2006)passim
Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Trimmer, 466 S.W.3d 585 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015)
Jones v. Dir. of Revenue, 981 S.W.2d 571 (Mo. banc 1998)
Kesterson v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co., 242 S.W.3d 712 (Mo. banc. 2008)
Missourians for Tax Justice Educ. Project v. Holden, 959 S.W.2d 100 (Mo. banc 1997)20
Mo. Bankers' Ass'n v. St. Louis Cty., 448 S.W.3d 267 (Mo. banc 2014)

O'Reilly v. City of Hazelwood, 850 S.W.2d 96 (Mo. banc 1993)	19
Rouner v. Wise, 446 S.W.3d 242 (Mo. banc 2014)	27
Savannah R-III Sch. Dist. v. Pub. Sch. Retirement Sys. of Mo., 950 S.W.2d 854 (Mo. banc 1997)	23
School Dist. of Kansas City v. State, 317 S.W.3d 599 (Mo. banc 2010)	34
St. Louis Cty. v. University City, 491 S.W.2d 497 (Mo. banc 1973)	33, 34
State ex rel. Bucker v. McElroy, 274 S.W. 749 (Mo. 1925)	34
State ex rel. Clark v. Gordon, 170 S.W. 892 (Mo. banc 1914)	34
State ex rel. Emerson v. City of Mound City, 73 S.W.2d 1017 (Mo. banc 1934)	32
Templemire v. W&M Welding, Inc., 433 S.W.3d 371 (Mo. banc 2014)	22
Treadway v. State, 988 S.W.2d 508 (Mo. banc 1999)	18
Union Elec. Co. v. Mexico Plastic Co., 973 S.W.2d 170 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998)	28
Whipple v. City of Kansas City, 779 S.W.2d 610 (Mo. App. W.D. 1989)	32
Willits v. Peabody Coal Co., LLC, 400 S.W.3d 442 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013)	37. 38

# **Constitutional Provisions**

Mo. Const. Art. III, § 40	17, 31
Mo. Const. Art. III, § 40(21)	30, 31, 32, 35
Mo. Const. Art. III, § 40(30)	31
Mo. Const. Art. VI, § 18(d)	33
Mo. Const. Art. X, § 1	32
Statutes	
§ 1.120, RSMo	22, 23
§ 66.600, RSMo	passim
§ 66.620, RSMo	passim
§ 67.500(1), RSMo	21
§ 67.545, RSMo	21
Other Authorities	
1984 Mo. Laws 367	15, 37
House Bill 1561 (2016)	22
